## **RESOLUTION NO. 24 - 1979**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, IN OPPOSITION TO A PROPOSED COUNTY BOND; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; PROVIDING FOR INSTRUCTIONS TO OUR TOWN CLERK AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (DIEGUEZ)

**WHEREAS,** Miami-Dade County has proposed the passage of multi-billion dollar bond for infrastructure; and

**WHEREAS,** Miami-Dade County has provided little information on how this august debt will be put into place to alleviate the many needs our County faces; and

WHEREAS, the lack of clarity by the County can potentially hurt our Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town") residents; and

**WHEREAS,** the County has demonstrated through a series of near comedic mismanagement episodes it is not trustworthy of an additional \$2.5 billion dollar cash infusion on the backs of taxpayers; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town Council opposes the adoption and passage of the County's multibillion dollar bond.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

<u>Section 2. Town Council Opposes the Passage of the County's Multibillion Dollar</u>

<u>Bond</u> The Town Council urges the County to reject the adoption and passage of a multibillion dollar bond.

<u>Section 3. Instructions to the Clerk.</u> The Town Council instructs the Town Clerk to deliver a copy of this resolution to the Miami-Dade County's Board of County Commissioners.

**Section 4. Effective Date.** This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Passed and adopted this 13th day of February 2024

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Dieguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Fernandez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	Recused
Vice Mayor Tony Fernandez	Yes
Councilmember Luis E. Collazo	Yes
Councilmember Josh Dieguez	Yes
Councilmember Ray Garcia	Yes
Councilmember Marilyn Ruano	Yes

Manny Ćid MAY/OR

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Lorenzo Cobiella

Gastesi, Lopez and Mestre, PLLC

DEP. TOWN ATTORNEY